
Executive Department
James B. O’Neal, Co-founder and Executive
Director
Bethsheba Cooper, Co-Director and Managing     
Director of College Access
Tamika Edwards, Managing Director of
Program Operations
Pebbles Angella Byndloss, Director of Finance
and Operations
Alfas Miah, Director of Information
Technology

Legal Outreach Full-Time Staff 2022-23

Foundations & Corporations
Government Contract
Benefit and Appeals
Corporate Program Sponsorships
Individual Contributions/Other
Estimated In-Kind Donations
Revenue Earned & Space RentalS

u
p
p
or

t 
&

 R
ev

en
u
e

Total Support & Revenue

$1,407,996.19
$24,000

$1,189,078.64 
$466,376.08
$272,387.73

$394,992
$100,861.10

$3,855,691.74
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Administrative
Fundraising

Program Services
SUPPORTING SERVICES:

Total Operating Expenses

$2,678,128.56

$348,909.81
$504,865.77

$3,531,904.14

Net Operating Assets for the Year $323,787.60

2022-23 Financial Review (unaudited)

Massiel Ramos, Managing Director of Program
Administration
Dan Bautista, Senior Director of Writing and SAT
Prep
Alexandra Irkaeva, Writing and SAT Prep Program
Coordinator
Cheyenne Palacio-McCarthy, Academic Support
Coordinator

Academic Development Department

Development Department
Craig Livermore, Grant Writer
Claire Lindsay, Senior Coordinator of
Communications and Development 

College Access Department
Karen Boateng, College Access Coordinator

Gabrielle Melms, Law-Related Education Assistant

Law-Related Education Department
Josh Myers, Director of Training and Recruitment
Brandon Kronstat, Law-Related Education
Coordinator
Aiasiah Corbett-Jeudy, Partnerships Coordinator

Alaina McGowen, Director of Civic Engagement
Civic Engagement & Social Justice Department


