## 2022-23 Financial Review (unaudited)

8	Ø
22	na
od	eee
7	R
V)	

Foundations & Corporations	\$1,407,996.19
Government Contract	\$24,000
Benefit and Appeals	\$1,189,078.64
Corporate Program Sponsorships	\$466,376.08
Individual Contributions/Other	\$272,387.73
Estimated In-Kind Donations	\$394,992
Revenue Earned & Space Rental	\$100,861.10
Total Support & Revenue	\$3,855,691.74

Program Services	\$2,678,128.56
SUPPORTING SERVICES:	
Administrative	\$348,909.81
Fundraising	\$504,865.77
Total Operating Expenses	\$3,531,904.14

**Net Operating Assets for the Year** 

\$323,787.60